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GAME CHANGERS




KEY FINDINGS

® Gender-based violence were ranked as the most ®» Women are more likely to perceive institutional
important issues facing women and girls: sexual gender bias than men, with educational and
harassment (29%), sexual violence (25%) and healthcare institutions perceived as the most
domestic abuse (23%) were considered the top equal — 52% considered that these treat women
ISssues. and men the same.

® One in three people (35%) around the world
believe childcare responsibilities can damage a
woman’s career more than a man’s, and one in
three women also say caring responsibilities have
impacted their careers (31%).
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2019 Men Women
30% 31% 27%

27% 25% 25%

E Global country average Agree % %

Sexual harassment

Which two or three, if any Sexual violence

of the following, do you Domestic abuse |G 23% 20%  21%  24%
think are the most Equal pay
important issues facing

22% 17% 22%
22% 20% 20%
14% 12% 17%

Physical violence
Balancing work and caring responsibilities

women and gi”S in Workplace discrimination 14% 13% 14%
[COUNTRY]? The amount of unpaid work that women do 11% 8% 17%
—_— Sexualisation of women and girls in the media 13% 13% 12%
e : Lack of financial/economic independence 9% 9% 13%
Over one in five in the 30 countries Access to emplayment 9% 9% 10%
SUVE Y ST sgxual TEIEEETET Lack of women in leadership roles in business and public life 10% 9% 11%
(29%), sexual violence (25%) and _
domestic abuse (23%) as the most Gender stereotyping 10% 10% 8%
important issues faced by women Abuse on social media 6% 8% S%
and girls. Men and women hold Support for pregnant women and new mothers 7% 8% 6%
similar views, and views are broadly Access to healthcare 4% 6% 6%
consistent with those in 2019. Forced/child marriage 5% 6% 5%
Access to childcare 5% 5% 6%
Access to education [ 5% 3% 5% 4%
Access to family planning services (contraception/abortion.. [ 5% 4% 5% 6%
Parental leave rights [N 5% 5% 5% 5%
Access to sanitary products [l 3% 2% 3% 3%
Noissues [l 3% 2% 4% 2%
Other | 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know [ 5% 5% 6% 3%
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Which two or three, if any of the following, do you think are the most important issues Top 3issues

facing women and girls in [COUNTRY]? B #1issue in country
#2 issue in country

Sexual harassment, sexual violence, and domestic abuse are considered the three most important issues facing women and girls. #3 issue in country

2000013822 ()0 0BE(2(le)0 S HOE
w' & L AN K Shaml R - O = L 4 ' v w

ARG AUS BEL BRA CAN CHL CHN COL FRA GB GER HUN IND ITA JAP KOR KSA MAL MEX NLD PER POL ROM RUS SGP SAF ESP SWE TUR USA
Sexual harassment EZl% 41% 26% 27% 18% [A09 30% 27% 21% 13% @804 25% 19% 18%
Sexual violence 25% 33% 19% 27% 20% 29% 10% 38% 25% 23% 6% 10% 29%
Domestic abuse 17%
Equal pay
Physical violence 20% 37% 15% 22% 36% 15% 30% 7% 35% 21% 16% 12% 12% 15% 26% 4% 5% 14% 13% 31% 7% 44% 15% 33% 10% 5% 29% 25% 19% 38% 14%
Balancing work and caring responsibilities 14% 7% 17% 12% 4% 15% 13% (8808 11% 14% 16% 13% 17% 12% 7% [BOUOISGU8 14% 14% 9% 10% 7% 12% 9% 17%[8804 8% 17% 10% 2% 17%
Workplace discrimination 14% 15% 11% 17% 14% 14% 20% 14% 17% 14% 14% 8% 16% 10% 21% 10% 17% 11% 13% 19% 15% 15% 9% 14% 6% 20% 11% 13% 10% 10% 12%

ii’;‘fg"sa“on of women and girls inthe 1504 1704 1104 149% 14% 14% 16% 7% 15% 8% 16% 7% 8% 14% 9% 5% 10% 9% 22% 15% 18% 18% 15% 6% 7% 11% 8% 10% 15% 15% 16%

Lack of financial/economic independence  11% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 13% 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 12% 12% 24% 20% 15% 11% 8% 11% 7% 9% 14% 17% 10% 16% 9% 6% 15% 6%
Access to employment 10% 9% 5% 6% 13% 4% 7% 20% 15% 7% 4% 10% 14% 9% 15% 12% 14% 15% 8% 8% 2% 8% 7% 11% 17% 7% 11%13% 6% 5% 4%

tﬁgfﬂglggﬁ;;dgl:ii‘?g’smp roles in 10% 6% 11% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 8% 8% 9% 11% 12% 11% 14% 7% 12% 10% 10% 17% 8% 7% 8% 6% 13% 12% 11% 9% 4% 10%

Gender stereotyping 9% 9% 8% 10% 3% 9% 7% 12% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 9% 13% 12% 13% 2% 10% 11% 7% 8% 16% 5% 8% 17% 8% 11% 4% 5% 10%
Abuse on social media 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 9% 2% 12% 5% 7% 2% 17% 8% 9% 10% 8% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4%

2‘;‘:5::5” pregnant women and new 7% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 7% 12% 4% 2% 5% 5% 11% 7% 6% 8% 14% 7% 13% 5% 2% 5% 13% 8% 16% 13% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6%

Access to healthcare 6% 5% 6% 2% 5% 8% 7% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 11% 7% 4% 2% 3% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 11% 12% 14% 7% 7% 4% 8% 3% 7%
Forced/child marriage 6% 1% 4% 5% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 11% 4% 1% 2% 13%11% 8% 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 24% 28% 2%
Access to childcare 5% 4% 9% 3% 5% 11% 6% 3% 2% 5% 7% 10% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 12% 8% 2% 3% 5% 1% 10%
Access to education 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 1% 2% 11% 2% 12% 1% 2% 2% 8% 7% 8% 1% 5% 3% 10% 4% 2% 5% 2% 8% 6% 3%

Access to family planning services 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 1% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% 2% 7% 24% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 8% 2% 13%
(contraception/abortion services)
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% % men %
agree net women

Global country average 2020  better  net
better

For each of the following
guestions, please indicate
whether you strongly

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take

. . 69% 68% 63% 74%
actions to support women's rights too

disagree, somewhat
disagree, somewhat agree

Women won't achieve equality with men unless

(0] strongly agree. there are more female leaders in business and 58% 58% 51% 65%
government
Over two-thirds of people (global
country average of 69%) agree that When it comes to giving women equal rights with 47%
men need to take action to support men, things have gone far enough in my country 48% 52% 43%
women'’s rights and over half (68%)
agree there need to be more female
leaders in business and government
to achieve equality. Despite
recognising that more needs to be Workplaces in ... treat men and women equally 44% 41% 51% 36%
done to achieve equality, only two in
five identify as a feminist.
| define myself as a feminist 40% 33%* 32% 47%
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For each of the following
guestions, please indicate
whether you disagree or
agree.

When it comes to giving
women equal rights with
men, things have gone far
enough in my country

Progress on gender equality is at risk
of stalling. Across the 30 countries,
almost half (47%) consider that
things have gone far enough when it
comes to giving women equal rights
to men. Men are more likely to agree
(52%) than women (43%).
Agreement is highest in China and
has increased since 2020.
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly

45%

Global Country Average [ 47%

China
India

Saudi Arabia
Russia
Malaysia
Peru
Mexico
Argentina
Singapore
Chile
South Korea
Colombia
South Africa
Netherlands
Spain
Hungary
Turkey

54%
48%
56%
52%
44%
53%
56%
54%
52%
55%
60%
61%
70%

Italy LA

France REYAYZ
Sweden EEE
Belgium O
Poland e
Australia BEEZ
Germany BERZ
United States BEELA
Canada BEI
Great Britain [BEELA
Japan el
Romania LA
Brazil B

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022

Agree
2020

% men % women

agree

agree

48%

52%

43%

65%

83%

76%

60%

73%

72%

N/A

70%

75%

65%

2%

64%

68%

67%

67%

65%

59%

55%

65%

56%

55%

63%

54%

55%

N/A

60%

47%

50%

57%

48%

55%

68%

33%

N/A

53%

47%

41%

51%

45%

51%

54%

41%

71%

54%

39%

53%

55%

38%

44%

46%

44%

43%

42%

41%

32%

44%

39%

43%

50%

32%

40%

42%

39%

46%

44%

34%

38%

45%

26%

40%

41%

29%

33%

39%

30%

36%

42%

27%

31%

39%

27%

32%

36%

25%

N/A

32%

26%

30%

32%

20%




% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly ~ Agdree % men % women

2019 agree agree

Global Country Average [ 40% | I 48% | 33% 32% 47%

For each of the following Romania N/A 41%  80%
: " India 50% 57%  64%
questions, please indicate Italy 7%  48%  54%
whether you disagree or Malaysia 38% 39% 64%
South Africa 44% 35%  64%

agree. Spain 44% 45% 54%
Sweden 34% 36%  62%

: Chile 39% 39%  56%

| define myself as a Canada 36% 39%  53%
feminist Colombia 38% 37%  54%
Belgium 32% 41%  50%

Australia 32% 41%  49%

Singapore N/A 30%  58%

: o Brazil 41% 35%  51%

The proportion of people identifying France % a4t
themselves as feminist has Netherlands 25% 3%  47%
increased overall and in most Great Britain 35% 29% 48%
countries since 2019, yet only two in United States 31% 32% 44%
five (40%) define themselves as such Argentina 32% 28% 46%
in 2022 (vs 33% in 2019). The Saudiﬁgﬁbia N/A 28% 49%
e ina N/A 27%  44%
ﬂ‘;%rif;n'smggh(g;%‘ong women Mexico s aaw 36%
: Peru 34% 300  40%

Turkey 34% 19%  49%

Poland 28% 20 33%

Germany 23% 200 33%

Hungary 20% 19%  30%

Japan 18% 18%  21%

South Korea 28% 4% 24%

Russia 20% 9% 17%
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For each of the following
guestions, please indicate
whether you disagree or
agree.

Women won'’t achieve
equality with men unless
there are more female
leaders in business and
government

In 2022, six in 10 (58%) think that an
increased presence of female
leaders in business and government
is needed to achieve equality with
men, the same proportion as in 2020.
Two thirds of women agree (66%),
compared to half of men (51%).
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly

33%

Global Country Average [ 58%

South Africa
India

Brazil
Colombia
Japan
Australia
Chile
Malaysia
Great Britain
Canada
Peru
Turkey
Romania
Sweden
United States
Italy
France
Singapore
Belgium
Argentina
Spain
Hungary
Netherlands
Mexico
Poland
Saudi Arabia
China
Germany
South Korea
Russia

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022

Agree
2020

% men % women

agree

agree

58%

51%

65%

69%

65%

80%

69%

70%

76%

59%

60%

76%

N/A

63%

70%

68%

56%

71%

58%

59%

67%

66%

57%

67%

55%

58%

67%

59%

49%

73%

58%

56%

65%

60%

52%

67%

66%

51%

69%

N/A

50%

69%

62%

49%

69%

60%

53%

63%

58%

52%

64%

64%

49%

66%

N/A

45%

70%

64%

48%

66%

53%

46%

67%

61%

51%

63%

63%

45%

67%

50%

48%

64%

54%

49%

58%

56%

40%

64%

N/A

54%

50%

N/A

41%

59%

51%

43%

51%

52%

33%

56%

42%

29%

46%




% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly ~ Agdree % men % women
2020 agree agree

Global Country Average [ 69% | I 24% | 68% 63% 74%

For each of the following South Africa 80% 78% 88%
: .. Sweden BN 765% 7% 87%
questions, please indicate Colombia N/A 5% 81%
Whether you disagree or Chile 73% 76% 76%
Malaysia 72% 1% 82%

agree. Brazil 68% 71% 80%
Hungary 77% 65%  85%

, : Belgium 69% 68%  81%

Women won'’t achieve Mexico 72% 0% 76%
equality in [COUNTRY] ) Pelru 69% 67% ;g;
. ustralia 70% 67% 6

unless men take actions India 78% 0% 74%
to support women’s ~ Canada 71% % 72%
) United States 75% 68%  74%
rights too Argentina 65% 4%  76%
Spain 72% 65%  76%

Italy 69% 69%  71%

Romania N/A 62%  77%

In 2022, seven in 10 (69%) view Singapore N/A 61%  77%
men’s involvement in supporting Turkey 71% 57% 81%
women’s rights as necessary to France 74% 61% 76%
g o éﬁ?ﬁg ng Eéf ;g;
to those in 2020 (68%) and 2019 Netherlands sa% 6%  66%
(65%). Poland 64% 50%  71%
Germany 57% 56%  62%

Saudi Arabia N/A 58%  59%

China 42% 4% 64%

Russia 49% 40% 5%

South Korea 59% 36% 57%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly ~ Agdree % men % women
2020 agree agree

Global Country Average [ 44% | I 50% | 41% 51% 36%

For each of the following Saudi Arabia N/A 66%  68%
: N China 60% 1%  62%
questions, please indicate India 54%  69%  62%
whether you disagree or Malaysia 68% 67% 63%
Singapore N/A 0%  47%

agree. Russia 50% 62% 55%
Romania N/A 69%  39%

: Mexico 43% 56%  42%
Workplaces in Peru 48% 59% 38%
[COUNTRY] treat men Sweden 44% 55%  35%
Australia 47% 58%  32%

and women equally Great Britain a1%  51% 3%
Italy 37% a8%  35%

Germany 42% a4% 3%

q v at work South Korea 34% 55%  26%

women are treated equally : Canada 3% 50%  31%
Spain 32% a6%  34%

Poland 43% aT%  32%

Colombia N/A a5%  33%

United States 36% 51%  26%

Argentina 43% a6%  30%

Hungary 36% a8% 2%

Netherlands 41% a6%  28%

Belgium 36% a2%  25%

South Africa 30% 43%  23%

France 26% 3% 30%

Chile 32% 39%  26%

Japan 26% 3%  20%

Brazil 25% 21%  16%
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Generally speaking, do you
think that each of the
following treat women
better, worse, or about the
same as men?

Generally, people are most likely to
see institutions as treating men and
women equally. Where institutional
bias is recognised, this is most
commonly perceived against women.
Educational institutions and health
services are perceived as the most
equal, with half considering that
these treat women and men about
the same (52% and 51%,
respectively). People are most likely
to think social media treats women
worse than about the same or better
than men (37%). Women feel they
face more bias than is recognised by
men.
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Educational institutions, such as schools, colleges and

Base:

Better

22%

universities

Health services %)

The police B

The media (such as TV, radio and newspapers) L)

Courts and prisons K

The government BRI

Social media BEEY)

20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022

About the same

Worse

net men net women
better better

+13 -1

+13 -2

+3 -16

-1 -20

+4 -12

-6 -25

-12 -28




E Better About the same Worse Eet men Eet women
etter etter
Global Country Average [ 22% [ 52% | L 16%]| +13 -1
Generally speaking, do you Saudi Arabia 146 +37
think that each of the india +35 +36
Malaysia [Z¥EZ 41% +29 +33
following treat women China 134 27
South Africa 20 113
better, worse, or about the Mexico +22 +8
same as men? Russia 25 114
Singapore 122 11
Romania 18 2
Educational institutions, Argentina w21 1
Peru IR 60% +16 +4
such as schools, colleges Australia 113 12
: . Colombia 11 3
and universities Turkey a e
Chile FEA 58% +13 5
Brazil 6 12
T United States 45 12
Educational institutions are the South Korea 45 15
institutions with the highest level of Canada 5 14
perceived gender equality. Over half Sweden 111 19
(52%) consider that women and men Spain 6 13
are treated about the same by ltaly 0 9
N oK g GBe:;:Jr:: .+16 -;1
: 150 i
around a quarter of men (27%) think Netherlands ye: 16
giTEln) G2 ifeiisl) R, Eelm e Hungary 0 5
to around one in five women (17%). Great Britain +5 -18
Poland FEZ 51% +2 21
Japan 3 16
France 1 7

14 - © Ipsos | International Women'’s Day 2022 Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022 M




E Better About the same Worse Eet men Eet women
etter etter

Global Country Average [ 22% [ 51% | I 17% | +13 -2
Generally speaking, do you India 138 +48
think that each of the S i vaa ot
following treat women Malaysia 433 133
b South Africa IEEEA 45% +19 0
etter, worse, or about the Mexico 428 3
same as men? Romania 430 2
Singapore 23 14
Argentina 116 )
Health services Turkey 112 7
Australia 10 7
Chile +10 12
, Russia 122 0
Over half (51%) consider that women Colombia 7 5
and men are treated similarly by Brazil +1 -9
health services, although around a Peru +6 -7
quarter of men (26%) think women Belgium 6 )
A (T T GO 0 T South Korea 3 )
Germany ] 12
of women. Canada 3 15
Great Britain 8 13
Netherlands 4 18
United States 0 19
France FEZ 54% +7 -4
Spain 3 "
Japan 4 11
Sweden 7 46
Poland V2 58% -3 -8
Italy 4 12
Hungary 12 17
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E Better About the same Worse Eet men Bet women
etter etter

Global Country Average [ 20% [ 39% | I 27% | +3 -16
Generally speaking, do you Saudi Arabia I3 21% +46 +35
. India W2 24% +17 +12
think that each of the China 225 Fey,
following treat women Malaysia 112 12
United States 116 )
better, worse, or about the Singapore 125 10
same as men’) Turkey BZLZ 47% +15 +1
South Africa 43 35
Australia 13 8
The police Chile a1 28
Romania i1 21
Argentina 45 29
Canada 6 12
Sweden 3 31
Around two in five (39%) believe Mexico -1 -34
women and men are treated about - ?pegn 3 16
: etherlands 0 17
the same by the police. Around one Great Briain E 26
in three (27%) believe women are Brazil 14 a7
treated worse than men by the Poland 4 220
police. A quarter of men (25%) France 3 12
consider women are treated better, South Korea -15 -35
yet only around one in six (16%) Colombia -14 -37
women think so. Germany 7 21
Russia 3 26
Italy 6 13
Belgium 9 27
Peru IEFLT 20% 15 37
Hungary 9 22
Japan 10 24
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E Better About the same Worse net men net women
better better

Global Country Average [ 19% [ 41% | I 29% | -1 -20

Generally speaking, do you Saudi Arabia 134 +27

. India R 29% +22 +17

think that each of the China NEER 0% +30 +16

fo”owing treat women Malaysia [BELLZ 39% +18 +17
South Africa +8 12

better, worse, or about the Romania 121 12
same as men? Mexico +7 6
Singapore 5 1

Chile 2 25

The media (such as TV, Peru 2 19
. Argentina 4 31
radio and newspapers) Turkey 15 9
Spain 4 27

Australia [ETEZ 29% 10 45
Russia A 58% +14 0

Three in ten (29%) believe women :
Colombia EEZ) 47%

32% -4 -29

are treated worse than men by the

_ > th ; Brazil 1 37
media. Only one in five (19%) believe Poland 1 11
women are treated better (24% of South Korea 15 30
men think this vs 14% of women). United States -10 -37
Germany 2 25

Japan 2 20

Sweden 8 57

Great Britain 12 50

France 11 21

Canada EFC/MNTT 9 39

Belgium 10 26

ltaly ECC7MYTT: 21 31

Hungary 14 31

Netherlands 25 -39

17 — © Ipsos | International Women'’s Day 2022 Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022




E Better About the same Worse  netmen net women
better better

Global Country Average [ 18% [ 39% | I 22% | +4 -12
Generally speaking, do you Saudi Arabia +37 124
) India +24 +16
think that each of the Malaysia 11 7
fo”owing treat women China LI 41% +19 +10
Singapore +24 +13
better, worse, or about the South Africa 16 10
same as men’) Australia +11 -5
United States +10 5
Sweden +20 15
Courts and prisons Canada +12 6
Great Britain +13 11
Spain 0 15
Romania +2 18
Around two in five (39%) believe Chile 1 30
women and men are treated about Turkey 11 5
the same by the courts and prisons. Netherlands -5 -13
Overa”’ 22% believe women are MEX.ICO 0 -30
treated worse than men by the courts Argentina -4 24
and prisons, with only 13% of women Russia +2 12
N Germany -4 15
considering they are treated better Belgium 0 20
than men (vs 23% of men thinking Brazil 11 -38
this). France -4 5
Peru -10 27
Poland 3 18
Hungary 3 15
Italy 6 19
South Korea 10 26
Colombia -13 -34
Japan IEZ 46% 0 -14
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Better About the same Worse men women

net better net better
Global Country Average [ 16% [ 39% | I 32% | -6 -25
Genera”y Speaking, do you Saudi Arabia IEF 22% +50 +37
. India YLz 28% +22 +24
think that each of the China NEEEA 2% +29 125
fo”owing treat women Malaysia [BEEZ) 39% +10 +13
Singapore [IEZLZA 52% +18 +10
better, worse, or about the South Africa IR 31% 8 32
same as men’) Argentina [EELA 43% +4 -15
Chile EWEA 39% 0 -30
Mexico IENEA 43% 0 24
The government Spain 17% 43% -3 -27
Turkey IFEZ 42% -16 -17
South Korea [IFEZ 43% -5 -23
Germany [ 39% -7 -24
Australia VL2 30% -14 -46
Around two in five (39%) believe Swedgn 14% 51% +16 -39
women and men are treated about ni Ffjog‘a”'a 132/0 41;% -14 -26
the same by the government. One in nited States B = 2 15 37
T e (e m——— Canada D 45% -5 -27
0 France [FFEZ 41% -10 -20
treated worse than men by the YT 10% | 43% -20 34
government. Overall, men are more SUSSEW 10% 2 48% -5 -25
likely to think that women are treated Belgium BELA 40% 11 36
better by the government (21% of Brazil I 25% -35 -63
men vs 12% of women). Colombia IEEA 40% 24 -46
Great Britain LA 33% -20 -47
ltaly BEEA 39% -24 -41
Netherlands IEEZNINZELZA -12 -29
Hungary [INEZNEELZ 27 -48
Japan NS -26 -44
Poland WEZMEED -29 -55
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Generally speaking, do you
think that each of the
following treat women
better, worse, or about the
same as men?

Social media

Over a third (37%) think that social
media treats women worse than
men, and a similar amount (35%)
think men and women are treated
about the same.
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Better About the same Worse

Global Country Average [ 16% [ 35% | I 37% |
India

Saudi Arabia [IZYEZ3 28%
China
Malaysia
Singapore
South Africa
Mexico
Romania IR 38%
Russia [IEREA 55%
Peru

Chile

Brazil
Poland
Germany VL7 37%
Turkey
United States [IFEA 33%
Argentina
Australia
South Korea
Colombia F¥EZ 36%
Japan [EELZ 47%
Spain A 36%
Hungary
Italy
Canada

Netherlands
Great Britain
France
Belgium
Sweden EZAEELL

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022

net men net women
better better
-12 -28
+14 +26
+33 +20
+22 +10
+14 +9
+3 -12
-11 -38
-3 -19
-1 -26
+11 -1
-9 -28
-15 -42
-21 -41
-1 -6
-14 -23
-22 -32
-17 -38
-14 -36
-18 -48
-11 -27
-26 -42
-5 -19
-28 -45
-14 -32
-32 -32
-29 -45
-34 -50
-27 -55
-34 -42
-38 -50
-44 -75
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What is the ideal number
of children for a family to
have?

Half (50%) globally stated that the
ideal number of children for a family
is two. Three or more children are
preferred in Malaysia and Saudi
Arabia.
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Global Country Average | 50% | I 18% | 7%
Argentina
Australia
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Chile
China
Colombia
France G
Germany
Great Britain 12% 4%
Hungary 28% 4%
India 6% 10%
Italy

Japan
Malaysia : 25% 28% 33%
Mexico
Netherlands
Peru
Poland
Romania [ 20% 6%
Russia
Saudi Arabia 29% 38%
Singapore
South Africa 23% 19%
South Korea
Spain 15% 4%
Sweden
Turkey N 54% 31% 4%
United States 15% 7%

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022



In the past two years, have
you delayed or decided
against having a child or
more children for any of the
following reasons, or not?

Financial concerns are the most
likely reason to delay or decide not to
have a child/children (21%) in the
last two years, followed by being
single (15%) and COVID-19
concerns (11%). The top reasons are
the same for men and women.
Notably, there is no difference
between men and women reporting
concerns about the impact having
children may have on their career as
a reason to delay or not have a
child/children.

23 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2022

Global country average

Financial concerns 21%

You are single 15%

Concerns due to the COVID-19 pandemic 11%

Existing caring responsibilities, including childcare 10%
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Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022
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In the past two years, have
you delayed or decided
against having a child or
more children for any of the
following reasons, or not?

Financial concerns are the most
likely reason to delay or decide not to
have a child/children (21%) in the
last two years, followed by being
single (15%) and COVID-19
concerns (11%). The top reasons are
the same for men and women. There
is no difference between men and
women reporting concerns about the
impact having children may have on
their career as a reason to delay or
not have a child/children.
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Global country average by age group Gen Z

Financial concerns 25%

You are single

Concerns due to the COVID-19 pandemic 13%

Existing caring responsibilities, including childcare FEELZ)

Concerns due to political stability in [COUNTRY] BEEEZ

Children do not fit my lifestyle 14%

29%

Wanting to complete your educational studies / qualifications 19%

You or your partner are unable to have

(0)
children for medical or health reasons %

Concerns about the impact on your career BNz

Concerns about the impact on your partner’s career %)

Concerns due to climate change N&Z

(2]

-.llﬂ
i =

Relationship breakdown [

Your partner wanting to complete their
educational studies / qualifications

S
S

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022
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Do you regularly spend
unpaid time providing care
for a child, an elderly
person, or a person whose
physical or mental condition
requires support, or not?

A third (34%) say they regularly
spend unpaid time providing care,
and this is only slightly higher for
women (37%) than men (32%). In
eight countries, men reported that
they spend more unpaid time
providing care than women:
Australia, Singapore, Belgium, Spain,
Germany, United States, Sweden,
and South Korea.
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Global Country Average [ 34%

India
China
Argentina
Mexico
South Africa
Colombia
Peru
Malaysia
Chile

Australia L2
Russia [
Saudi Arabia BEEZ
Turkey BEELA
Poland BEELZ
Singapore [BEEY)

53%
42%
43%
60%
57%
58%

Romania
Italy

Brazil
Netherlands
Belgium
Spain
Germany
France

United States XL
Great Britain BRIz
Canada LD
Sweden O
Hungary BENLZ%
South Korea I
Japan L]

72%
73%
72%
70%
73%
73%
76%

Base: 13,252 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries all in work, 21 January — 4 February, 2022
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More likely to damage the

E _ _ _ career if awoman
More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage

Thinking about men and women the career of awoman the career of both the career of aman % men % women

who work in (COUNTRY), Having childcare responsibilities

please say whether you think come up during the working day | > ° 4% 9% | 26% 43%

each of the following is more
Iikely to damage the career of a Having caring responsibilities (other than childcare)

woman who does '[hiS, more come up during the working day 29% 32%

likely to damage the career of a
man who does this, whether Prioritising your family over work
they are equally likely to

19% 36%

damage the career of men and

: . Being unable or unwilling to work
women who do this, or that it

beyond your contracted hours 15% 28%

will not damage the career of

men or women who do this?

Working part-time 24% 25%

When given a list of activities which Being unable or unwilling to socialise with

0 ) 0, 0,
could damage someone’s career, colleagues outside of working hours % e | 13 21%

people are more likely to think that
they would damage a woman’s
career than that of a man. In
particular, having childcare or other

Talking about your family life 19% ol 13% 22%

caring responsibilities come up _
during the working day are seen to Working from home regularly
be most damaging for women (35%

11% 17%

and 28%). Women are more likely to
perceive potential damage.
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

E More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man

Thinking about men and women who Global Country AveS:rage (17% [ 25% . | 13% 21%
: pain [ 7% | 21% 28%
g (SN, [z cay Brazil 19% 20%
whether you think each of the Australia ETE  15% 28%
following is more likely to damage India 21% 21%
the career of a woman who does Chile 12% 28%
this, more likely to damage the Great Britain 12% 29%
career of a man who does this, s tieég'um 12% 28%
: outh Korea 12% 28%
whether they are equally likely to Mexico 179% 10t
damage the career of men qnd_ Colombia 17% 20%
women who do this, or that it will not South Africa 12% 2304
damage the career of men or women Argentina 11% 24%
who do this? Peru 13% 20%
France 12% 22%
Being unable or unwilling to ROTnL:;kneiZ 10 123’ i;gj"
e - : [ 10% | 0 0
somalls_e with colleagues outside United States 1% 1%
of working hours Canada 119% 219%
Italy 15% 17%
Netherlands 12% 20%
Not socialising with colleagues outside Sweden 9% 22%
of work is seen as equally likely to Malaysia 15% 16%
damage men’s and women’s careers by Poland 10% 18%
a quarter of participants (25%). This is China 13% 16%
seen by a higher proportion as more Saudi Arabia 14% 14%
likely to damage the career of a woman Singapore 8% 17%
(17%) than that of a man (10%). Women Hungary 10% 15%
are more likely than men to state that Germany 11% 14%
being unable or unwilling to socialise Russia 4% 14%
NELELIN 7%  220% 13% 3% 10%

with colleagues outside of working hours

could damage to a woman’s career
(21% of women vs 13% of men).
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man
s Global Country Average [ 14% [ 19% | [ 7% | 11% 17%
Thinking a_bout men and women Brazil BT e 0% 35%
who work in (COUNTRY), Spain IEEER 23% 16% 26%
please say whether you think Italy - NEEEZS 25% 14% 23%
e Sweden [FEA 21% 10% 26%
each of the following is more Malaysia IFEEA 22% 16% 21%
likely to damage the career of a OEEW 18% 21% 19% 17%
woman who does this, more Chile  EEZ 18% 11% 24%
. ’ Australia 14% 21%
likely to damage the career of a Great Britain I 20% 10% 22%
man who does this, whether Romania [HEZ 30% % 24%
they are equally likely to Saudi Arabia IS 16% 16% 15%
d th f d Colombia [FER 17% 9% 20%
UTIEGNE e Celrelel O s el South Africa P 17% 6% 10% 18%
women who do this, or that it Canada IFEI 20% M % 19%
will not damage the career of i L2 LS 9% 17%
ho do this? Germany [FELA 21% 11% 14%
men or women wno do this: France L AL 8% 17%
South Korea [IFELZA 19% 7% 18%
Working from home regularly _ Peru k) Let 10% 15%
United States D) 17% 9% 15%
China 7% 16%
Regularly working from home is seen as Argiﬁ;': EZ? 11905’ jgf i;zf’
: . 0 b 0
equally likely to damage men's and Poland 7% 1%
women’s careers by around one in five
ticipants (19%). This i b Turkey EFEZN 7N 5% 10% 12%
E_arhlmpan s (1 °)'f IS IS seen by a SICCUAN 10%  16% 5% 7% 14%
ligher proportion of participants as more Netherlands BT Ot 9% 11%
likely to damage the career of a woman Singapore I 4% 8% 1206
(14%) than that of a man (7%). Women Mexico IATEINZZLT: 4% 9%
are more likely than men to state that Japan IETEEE 3% 7%

working from home could damage a
woman’s career (17% of women vs 11%
of men).
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man
L Global Country Average [ 19% [ 23% | 10% 14% 25%
Thinking about men and women

: Sweden IEVED 27% 24% 50%
who work in (COUNTRY), Spain BERER 27% 21% 40%
please say whether you think ront pince BAIT = 21% 34%
L reat Britain [ 11% | 18% 36%
e_aCh of the following is more Belgium [IEZED 27% 19% 35%
likely to damage the career of a [EVYAN 27% 26% 20% 33%
woman Who does thls’ more Australia B 21% 20% 30%
likelv to d th f Netherlands [IEZLZ 19% 21% 28%
IKely to damage : € careerof a Romania IR 35% 15% 31%
man who does this, whether Germany WA 25% 14% 29%
they are equally likely to S 21% 22% 15% 26%
q th £ d Brazil B2 23% 6% 13% 27%
Sl e Eelrslelr O MET el Poland  [IEEEIZA 23% 11% 26%
women who do this, or that it India  [IELR 22% 20% 17%
will not damage the career of China - T LI 13% 23%
- ungary () 0 0 (! 0

men or women who do this? " — —_— s e
i Canada 10% 23%
South Korea [ENEZ) 24% 12% 21%
- - United States 2 20% 11% 21%
Malaysia IFEZ 25% 16% 15%
Working part time is seen as equally South Africa  IRELZ - 9% 20%
. , . [ 14% . 19% | 9 9
likely to damage men’s and women'’s Peru IREXD = 1:A) 17f
careers by one in five participants Russia 5% 22%
o hY : P hiah Argentina [IFELZA 25% 7% 19%
(23%). This is seen by a higher Mexico IEEZ 24% 10% 16%
proportion as more Ilke(!y to damage the Colombia EFIZ 300 10% 15%
career of a woman (19%) than 'that of a Singapore [EEEZ 3% 9% 13%
man (10%). Women are more likely than Japan [T 14% 6% 14%
men to state that working from home Turkey [ETOEA 20% 3% 17%

could damage woman'’s career (25% of
women vs 14% of men).
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

E More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of a woman the career of both the career of a man

Thinking about men and women who [kl A"gg"agiﬁ | | 24% — | §§ff gng
. 0 (0] 0 (0} 0
i I (CORNIIRIT), PIEEeE ey taly 12% 50%
Wheth_er you thlnk_each of the Chile 32% 52%
following is more likely to damage Poland 33% 52%
the career of a woman who does Brazil 33% 51%
this, more likely to damage the South Korea 30% 520%
career of a man who does this, Great Britain 26% 56%
whether they are equally likely to South Africa 29% 52%
Canada 33% 44%
SEMEYS IS IR O e &) Turkey 22% 45%
women who do this, or that it will not Australia 29% 47%
damage the career of men or women Russia [BEELA 23% D% 24% 50%
who do this? United States 26% 49%
Romania 27% 46%
Having childcare responsibilities Argentina 25% 46%
come up during the working day CoII:?;nnb(;Z 2230 323;0
_ 0 0
- Belgium 29% 39%
Mexico 27% 39%
Having childcare responsibilities Netherlands 24% 42%
come up during the working day is India 28% 35%
seen by a higher proportion as more Peru 27% 32%
likely to damage the career of a China - B2 26% 20% 38%
woman (35%) than that of a man Germany 23% 34%
(9%). Women are more likely than Singapore 18% 39%
: : Malaysia 25% 30%
men to state that this could damage Hungary 17% 37%
a woman'’s career (43% of women vs Saudi Arabia 22% 25%
26% of men). Sweden 9% 33%
Japan [EELZ 20% 17% 13% 25%
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

More likely to damage Equally likely to damage
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0, 0,

E the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man Yo men Yo women
T R R e el Clobal Country Average [ 26% [ 26% | [ 9%] 29% 32%
: Brazil WLz 20% 31% 53%
work in (COUNTRY), please say Spain 31% 47%
Mietenyotininkeatniofine Italy 28% 42%
following is more likely to damage Great Britain 22% 46%
the career of a woman who does Australia 23% 42%
this, more likely to damage the United States 22% 43%
career of a man who does this, Poland 24% 41%
whether they are equally likely to S omania 1o o
damage the career of men and Chile 20% 38%
women who do this, or that it will not Argentina BRI 26% 17% 41%
damage the career of men or women Russia LA 27% 17% 40%
who do this? Canada 21% 37%
India 28% 20%
Having caring responsibilities Colombia 18% 37%
: South Korea 19% 37%

(other than childcare) come up T

. : urkey 19% 36%
during the working day Netherlands 19% 34%
- Mexico 21% 29%
German 20% 29%
Fewer participants stated that other cmng 18% 30%
caring responsibilities are more likely Singapore 15% 33%
to damage a women’s career (28%) Malaysia 21% 26%
in comparison to childcare F:ance 18% 20%
e o Belgium 6% IR 28%
responsibilities (35%). This is seen Peru 16% 28%
26 ot el b g @ e Saudi Arabia 20% 249%
career by only around one in ten Hungary ST 13% 27%
(9%). Sweden 10% 24%
Japan VLA 28% 13% 7% 20%
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man
. . 0, 0, 0,
R e R e ol Clobal Country Average [ 22% [ 35% | [ 9%] 15% 28%
k in (COUNTRY), pl Sweden - BEEI] 37% BA  10% 48%
work in ( ITRY), please say Spain I 37% 22% 36%
wheth_er you thlnk_each of the ltaly WS 3606 510 36%
following is more likely to damage Brazil AR 33% 20% 34%
the career of a woman who does Australia 2 35% 18% 36%
this, more likely to damage the Great Britain - B 34% 14% 37%
career of a man who does this Chile  BEELR 36% 18% 31%
: ' Canada W% 37% 16% 31%
\C/jvhether tuey s equfally Ilkel>:jto India PRI 26% 22% 24%
amage the HEEE @I =it South Africa IR 41% 14% 31%
women who do this, or that it will not Poland [BEETA 29% 13% 3204
damage the career of men or women France [IEFED 35% 15% 29%
who do this? Mexico A 38% 16% 28%
South Korea I 30% 11% 33%
Being unable or unwilling to work Netherlands IERRZ: 33% 15% 28%
bevond vour contracted hours United States IFFEZ 38% 13% 29%
L Belgium IEEEZ 38% 12% 30%
Romania LA 38% 12% 29%
Colombia EFEZ 39% 12% 28%
Being unable or unwilling to work Argentina  IFELZ] 40% 11% 27%
beyond contracted hours is seen as Saudi Arabia  BEELZ 18% 18% 21%
: ; Singapore [IFELZA 44% 13% 27%
equally’llkely to dabmage mer;]_sdand Turkey [BICHR T 119% 8%
women's careers by over a thir Malaysia BFEER 32% 19% 20%
(35%) of part|C|p_ants. This is _seen 0)Y Peru BT 3406 10% 25%
a higher proportion as more likely to Germany IENEZ 35% 11% 23%
damage the career of a woman China [IFTEA 35% 14% 18%
(22%) than that of a man (9%). Hungary G 39% 8% 23%
: W 150 3%% | 9 9
Women are more likely than men to Russia  EHERA) 2% 12% 18%
Japan [EEEZ 27% 14% 8% 14%

state that this could damage a
woman’s career (28% of women vs
15% of men).
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

More likely to damage Equally likely to damage

More likely to damage % men % women
the career of awoman the career of both the career of a man
o o 0, 0, 0,
O R R e Clobal Country Average | LIt | 19% : | |—|7 13% 22%
k in (COUNTRY), please sa prazil BA — = 26% 32%
biels _ ' P y Spain WEZER 23% 13% 35%
wheth_er you thlnk_each of the IEV 23% 20% 19% 5706
following is more likely to damage Australia A7 14% 16% 27%
the career of a woman who does Romania LA 26% 15% 27%
this, more likely to damage the Great Britain IO 12% 11% 29%
career of a man who does this India - NEIEA 21% 19% 21%
. ' South Korea [ 16% 8% 11% 29%
\évhether tuey are equfally Ilkel):j to Belgium BER T 14% 2%
amage the HEEE @I =it Canada [FEID) 14% 6% 12% 25%
women who do this, or that it will not Colombia FEA 20% 1% 15% 21%
damage the career of men or women Poland L 19% 6% 9% 27%
who do this? Chile BEELZ 19% 1% 10% 25%
South Africa [IFEIZ 20% 11% 24%
Ta|k|n about our famll ||fe N_etherlands 17% 14% 13% 21%
g y y United States IERED 18% 11% 22%
Malaysia [T 19% 19% 14%
Saudi Arabia A 21% 14% 19%
Talking about family life is seen as Argentina  [IEIEZ 20% Vo | 13% 20%
equally likely to damage men’s and Mexico NI 20% 13% 18%
women’s careers by nearly one in Germany NI 18% 12% 19%
) " " France [FED 22% 12% 18%
0,
five pr?rt;]mpants (19 %). This is Sﬁ(e? pery WIS AT 19% 17%
by a higher proportion as more likely Sweden [FEN 16% 12% 18%
to damage the career of a woman China A 22% 10% 19%
(17%) than that of a man (7%). Hungary IEVLZ 15% 13% 16%
Women are more likely than men to Singapore L7 17% 11% 17%
state that talking about family life Russia - IR 1% % 18%
, 0 9
could damage a woman'’s career Turkey  INOLZ 1L 8% 13%
Japan SN 5% 7%

(22% of women vs 13% of men).
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More likely to damage the
career if awoman

E More likely to damage Equally likely to damage More likely to damage % men % women
the career of a woman the career of both the career of a man

Thinking about men and women who Global Country Average [ 28% [ 27% | 10% 19% 36%
k in (COUNTRY), please sa Italy 37% 52%
R O § IRY) P y Sweden 25% 49%
Mietenyotininkeatniofine Spain 25% 46%
following is more likely to damage Brazil 29% 41%
the career of a woman who does Australia 21% 48%
this, more likely to damage the Great Britain 22% 45%
career of a man who does this, Chile 21% 45%
- Canada [ 8% | 23% 42%
whether they are equally likely to Belgium 21% 43%
SEITIEIED NS CEIEET @l il &0l South Africa 19% 22%
women who do this, or that it will not Argentina 16% 44%
damage the career of men or women France 22% 37%
who do this? Netherlands 25% 34%
Poland 22% 37%
Pr|or|t|s|ng your fam”y over Work Romania 21% 37%
South Korea 16% 41%
Colombia 18% 36%
United States 18% 36%
Prioritising your family over work is Germany 18% 31%
seen by a higher proportion of Russia 10% 37%
participants as more likely to damage Singapore 14% 33%
T G 6 A\ ST (HERR) e China 15% 32%
that of a man (10%). Women are India - WPPAR e 21% 23%
: ' Mexico 15% 28%
more likely than men to state that Hungary 15% 28%
prioritising family could damage Peru 19% 23%
woman’s career (36% of women vs Malaysia 15% 25%
19% of men). Saudi Arabia 12% 24%
Turkey [IFELA 22% 5% 20%
Japan [FE 23% 9% 15%

34 - O© Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2022 Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022 M




Have your childcare or
other caring responsibilities
ever prevented you from
applying for a job or
promotion, or caused you
to leave or consider leaving
a job, or not?

In total, a quarter of participants
(25%) state that childcare or caring
responsibilities have prevented them
from applying for jobs or promotions
or caused them to leave or consider
leaving jobs. Childcare and caring
responsibilities have prevented one
in seven from applying for a job or
promotion. One in ten have
considered leaving a job (9%), and
the same proportion had left a job
(8%).
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Global country average

My childcare or other caring responsibilities have
prevented me from applying for a job or promotion

My childcare or other caring responsibilities have

' X . 9%
led me to consider leaving a job

My childcare or other caring responsibilities have

0,
led me to leave a job 8%

No, my childcare or other caring responsibilities
have never prevented me from applying for a job
or promotion, or caused me to leave or consider

leaving a job

| don’t have caring responsibilities

| have never been in work 6%

Don’t know 8%

Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022
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Have your childcare or
other caring responsibilities
ever prevented you from
applying for a job or
promotion, or caused you
to leave or consider leaving
a job, or not?

Childcare and caring responsibilities
have impacted a quarter of
participants (25%) by preventing
them from applying for a job or
promotion, or causing them to leave
or consider leaving a job. This is
higher among women (31%) than
men (19%).
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My childcare or other caring responsibilities have prevented me from applying
for ajob or promotion/led me to consider leaving a job/led me to leave a job

Global Country Average [ 25%
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E Global country average % men % women

Being able to choose when
job role or a future job role
which of the following would
be of interest to you, if any?
Working fewer hours per week 26% 26% 27%
Being able to work the same 250 .
Being able to choose when to start number of hours in fewer days ° 26% 24%
and finish work is the top priority for
more flexible work (38%). There is Being abl ‘ e | .
little difference between men and eing able to work term-time hours only 15% 14% 16%
women globally in terms of
preference for flexible working The ability to have a job-share, Lot
mechanisms. or split a role with another person 0 14% 14%
None of the above _ 14% 15% 13%
Don’t know - 8% 8% 8%
Prefer not to say . 3% 3% 3%
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TECHNICAL NOTE

These are the results of a 30-country survey conducted by Ipsos on its
Global Advisor online platform. Ipsos interviewed a total of 20,524
adults aged 18-74 in the United States, Canada, Malaysia, South
Africa, and Turkey, aged 21-74 in Singapore, and 16-74 in 24 other
countries between Friday, January 21 and Friday, February 4, 2022.

The sample consists of approximately 1,000 interviews in each of
Australia, Brazil, Canada, mainland China, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Italy, Japan, Spain, and the U.S., and 500 individuals in each of
Argentina, Belgium, Chile, Colombia, Hungary, India, Malaysia, Mexico,
the Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
Singapore, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden, and Turkey.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France,
Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands,
Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, and the U.S. can be taken as
representative of their general adult population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, India,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Singapore,
South Africa, and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or more
affluent than the general population. The survey results for these
countries should be viewed as reflecting the views of the more
“connected” segment of their population.
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The data is weighted so that each country’s sample composition best
reflects the demographic profile of the adult population according to the
most recent census data.

“The Global Country Average” reflects the average results for all the
countries where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to
the population size of each country and is not intended to suggest a
total result.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the “difference” appears to be +/-1
more/less than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple
responses, or the exclusion of “don’t know” or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility
interval with a poll of 1,000 accurate to +/-3.5 percentage points and of
500 accurate to +/- 5.0 percentage points. For more information on
Ipsos’ use of credibility intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.

Ipsos /
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